दूरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 फेक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail: marb@nmc.org.in.ug@nmc.org.in पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8,Dwarka, Phase – 1, New Delhi-77

National Medical Commission Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

No. NMC/UGR/2023-24/(Offline)/ 030877

Date: 02.05.2023

The Dean/Principal, Siddaganga Medical College and Research Institute, 1, Siddaganga Math, Tumakuru- 572104, Karnataka.

Email: principalsmcri@gmail.com

Sub: Renewal of permission for MBBS course for 2nd Batch (1st Renewal) of Siddaganga Medical College and Research Institute, Tumakuru under Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, Bengaluru against the annual intake of 150 MBBS seats u/s 11(2) of the IMC Act, 1956 to be read with section 61(2) of the NMC Act, 2019 for the academic year 2023-24-reg.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to convey the approval of Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB) for renewal of permission for 150 MBBS seats of 2nd Batch (1st Renewal) of Siddaganga Medical College and Research Institute, Tumakuru under Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, Bengaluru u/s11(2) of the IMC Act, 1956 to be read with section 61(2) of the NMC Act, 2019 for the academic year 2023-24.

2. The MARB has granted approval on the basis of the Affidavit submitted vide letter No. SMCRI/NMC/MARB/2022-23/428 dated the 16.3.203 by the Principal, **Siddaganga Medical College and Research Institute, Tumakuru** relating to availability of necessary infrastructure and teaching faculties in the College along with the requisite fee to the National Medical Commission.

3. The permission is valid for one year and for admitting only one batch of MBBS students against 150 MBBS seats during the academic year 2023-2024. The next batch of students in MBBS course will be admitted in the college only after permission of Medical Assessment & Rating Board of NMC for renewal/recognition.

4. Admissions made in violation of the above condition will be treated as irregular and action will be initiated under NMC Act & Regulations made there under.

5. Discrepancies, if any, may be immediately brought to the notice of the Medical Assessment & Rating Board of the NMC and the State Govt.

Siddaganga Medical College & Research Institute, Tumakuru - 572102. INWARD Date: 04103

4/2023

Member/President Medical Assessment & Rating Board National Medical Commission

PRINCIPAL Suddagaaga Medical College & Research Institute Dr Sree Sreé Shivakumara Swamiji Road, (B H Road) Tumakuru - 572102 F.No. NMC/UGI/2023-24/030877

Dated: 02.05.2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1, The Principal Secretary (Health & F.W.), Health & F.W. Department, Room No. 104, 1st Floor, Vikas Souda, Bangalore- 560 001, Karnataka.
- 2. The Director Medical Education, Anand Rao Circle- Bangalore- 560 009, Karnataka.
- The Registrar, Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, 4th T Block, East Pattabhirama Nagar, Jayanagar, Bengaluru, Karnataka- 560 041.
- 4. The Secretary, Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Maulana Azad Road, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. The ADG (ME), Directorate of Health Services, Maulana Azad Road, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. President, Under Graduate Medical Education, Board, NMC, Dwarka, New Delhi
- 7. Shri Prabhat Kumar, Under Secretary (MARB) -(Pvt)
- 8. Guard File (UG Section).

Member/President

Medical Assessment & Rating Board National Medical Commission